BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

/
PINNACLE PARK, LTD.,

Petitioner,
vs.
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE Agency Case No. 2005-100C
CORPORATION,

Respondent.

PETITION REQUESTING INFORMAL HEARING
AND GRANT OF THE RELIEF REQUESTED

Pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes (“F.S.”), Rule 67-48.003(2),
Florida Administrative Code (“FAC”) and Rule 28-106.301, FAC, Petitioner, PINNACLE
PARK, LTD. (“Petitioner”) requests an informal hearing concerning the scoring by Florida
Housing Finance Corporation (“FHFC”) of Petitioner’s Application No. 2005-100C, and to then
grant the relief requested. In support of this Petition, Petitioner states as follows:

AGENCY AFFECTED

1. The name and address of the agency affected is Florida Housing Finance
Corporation, 227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329. The

Agency’s file or identification number with respect to this matter is 2005-100C.

FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE FLORIDA

| JUSING FINANCE CORPORATION |
)15~ ATE. M

MIADOCS 804229 1



PETITIONER

2. The Petitioner 1s Pinnacle Park, Ltd., a Florida limited partnership. The address
of the Petitioner is ¢/0 Pinnacle Housing Group, LLC, 9400 S. Dadeland Boulevard, Suite 100,
Miami, Florida 33156, telephone number (305) 854-7100. Petitioner’s representative is Gary J.
Cohen, Esq., whose address is ¢/o Shutts & Bowen LLP, 201 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 1500,
Miami, Florida 33131, telephone number (305) 347-7308.

PETITIONER’S SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS

3. Petitioner’s substantial interests will be affected by the determination of FHFC as
follows:

(a) Petitioner has applied for an allocation of competitive 9% low-income
housing tax credits under the FHFC Housing Credit (“HC”) program. The HC Program is set
forth in Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and it awards developers
and investors a dollar for dollassreduction in income tax liability through the allocation of tax
credits in exchange for construction of affordable rental housing units. - FHFC is the agency
designated by the United States Treasury to administer the allocation of tax credits in the State of
Florida.

(b) An HC application 1s comprised of numerous forms which request
information of each applicant. FHFC adopted the forms by reference in Rule 67-48, FAC.

(©) On or about February 16, 2005, Petitioner submitted to FHFC a HC
application in the Large County set-aside for the 2005 funding cycle. The application was
submitted in an attempt to assist in the financing of the construction of a 128 unit apartment
complex in Miami, Florida.

(d) The application was scored by FHFC in accordance with the provisions of

Rule 67-48, FAC. By letter dated on or about March 18, 2005, FHFC advised Petitioner that its

MIADOCS 804229 ! 2



preliminary score was 62 points, with 4.5 proximity tie-breaker points, and that the threshold
requirement of site control was not met. As a result of Notices of Potential Scoring Errors
(“NOPSE’s”) filed against Petitioner, FHFC notified Petitioner on or about April 15, 2005 that
its score was reduced to 57 as a result of a determination that its Local Government Contribution
(a $1,000,000 County loan) received O of a possible 5 points, and that Petitioner failed to meet
“threshold” due to a permanent financing shortfall and an excess of uses over financing sources
attributable to the $1,000,000 County loan not being considered “firm”.

(e) On or about April 26, 2005, Petitioner submitted “cure” documentation to
FHFC contending that Petitioner (i) should receive an additional 4 points for local government
incentives, (ii) should receive 5 points for local government contribution, (iii) should receive an
additional 3 proximity tie-breaker points for lack of proximity to other developments on the
FHFC development proximity list by virtue of qualifying as an urban in-fill development, and
(iv) should be found to have satisfactorily met all thresheld requirements.

H On or about May 25, 2005, FHFC advised Petitioner that its total points
increased from 57 to 61, that Petitioner’s total proximity tie-breaker points increased from 4.5 to
7.5, that Petitioner continued to receive O of a possible 5 points for local government
contribution due to the necessity of obtaining Miami-Dade County Board of County Commission
approval to a decrease in the development’s number of three-bedroom units (which such
approval had not been obtained), and that Petitioner continued to fail threshold due to a
permanent financing shortfall and an excess of uses over financing sources due to the $1,000,000
Miami-Dade County loan not being considered firm due to the necessity of obtaining Board of
County Commission consent to the decrease in number of three-bedroom units (the same issue as

presented above with respect to local government contribution).

MIADQOCS 8042291 3



(g) FHFC’s scoring of Petitioner’s local government contribution (a
$1,000,000 loan from Miami-Dade County) is the subject matter of this Petition; such scoring
affects both the 5 points which Petitioner should have received for local government contribution
and the permanent financing shortfall/excess of uses over financing sources which FHFC
contends constitute threshold failures.

(h) Under the HC program, the HC applications are scored by FHFC. A finite
amount of tax credits are allocated to applicants in certain geographic areas (large county,
medium county and small county areas as defined by FHFC) and pursuant to certain set-aside
classifications. Only those applications receiving the highest scores are awarded tax credits.
Petitioner’s ability to finance its proposed project will be jeopardized if tax credits are not
obtained; accordingly, Petitioner’s substantial interests are affected by this proceeding.

NOTICE OF AGENCY DECISION

4, Petitioner received notice of FHFC’s notice of its “cure” documentation by
Federal Express delivery on or about May 26, 2005. Attached as Exhibit “A” is a copy of the
Universal Scoring Summary setting forth the scoring, which scoring gives rise to this Petition.

ULTIMATE FACTS ALLEGED

5. In Petitioner’s initial HC application submitted on or about February 16, 2005,
Petitioner indicated (in Part IV. Section A and Exhibit 45 thereto) that the development had
received a commitment for a $1,000,000 loan from Miami-Dade County, thereby entitling
Petitioner to receive 5 points for local government contribution. In fact, 5 points were awarded
to Petitioner for its local government contribution in the initial scoring received by Petitioner on
or about March 18, 2005.

6. On or about March 28, 2005, a Notice of Possible Scoring Error (“NOPSE”’) was

filed against Petitioner’s application alleging (in part) that Petitioner’s local government

MIADOCS 804226 1 4



contribution should receive 0 of a possible 5 points because the further consent/approval of the
Board of County Commissioners of Miami-Dade County was required for such loan, since
Petitioner’s HC application indicated a fewer number of 3-bedroom units than those included in
Petitioner’s application for funding submitted to Miami-Dade County (the “County”).

7. On or about April 15, 2005, FHFC issued its scoring summary after analyzing
NOPSE’s. In such scoring summary, FHFC determined that Petitioner’s local government
contribution did not qualify because the HC application reflected a smaller number of 3-bedroom
units than the application provided to the County.

8. On or about April 26, 2005, Petitioner submitted “cure” documentation to FHFC.
The portion of such “cure” documentation pertaining to the award of 5 points for local
government contribution (the County’s $1,000,000 loan to Petitioner) is attached as Exhibit “B”.

9. In the “cure” documentation submitted with respect to the award of 5 points for
local government contribution, Petitioner submitted a letter from the County Manager of the
County dated April 21, 2005. The letter clearly indicated that (i) the unit mix and number of
units proposed in the applications filed with FHFC were different from the unit mix and number
of units proposed in the application filed with the County, and (ii) that the County’s firm
commitment to make a $1,000,000 loan to Petitioner remained in place and did not require any
further Board of County Commission approval. Such letter continued on to state that it
superseded and clarified any prior correspondence between the County and FHFC which may be
contradictory to this letter; that is, the April 21, 2005 letter superseded any prior correspondence
(including e-mails between the County and FHFC) pertaining to the issue. See attached

Exhibit “B”.

MIADOCS 804229 ¢ 5



10. In the final scoring summary (attached as Exhibit “A”), FHFC determined that the
$1,000,000 County loan did not meet the definition of a “local government contribution”. In
making this determination, FHFC relied (see Item 3C in the final scoring summary) on a letter
dated May 3, 2005 from the County Manager submitted as part of a Notice of Alleged
Deficiency (“NOAD”) filed against Petitioner.

FACTS WHICH WARRANT REVERSAL
OF AGENCY'S PROPOSED ACTION

The specific facts which warrant reversal of FHFC’s proposed action are as follows:

FHFC has incorrectly determined that the $1,000,000 loan from the County to Petitioner
does not constitute a valid local government contribution. FHFC reaches this conclusion relying
upon the NOAD filed against Petitioner containing a letter dated May 3, 2005 from the County
Manager (a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “C”), which letter states in part that “However,
if the developer rzquires & contractual change in the number and mix of units funded, such 2
request would require approval from the B;)ard of County C:mmissioners.” See Item 3C on the
scoring summary attached as Exhibit “A” evidencing FHFC’s reliance on this letter as grounds

for determining that Petitioner’s local government contribution was not valid.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT CONTRIBUTION

it Attached as Exhibit “D” is a letter dated May 23, 2005 from the County to FHFC,
clarifying the prior letters from the County dated April 21, 2005 and May 3, 2005 pertaining to
the scoring of the local government contribution for Petitioner. The letter is identical to the
May 3, 2005 letter contained in the NOAD, except that the penultimate sentence of the May 3,
2005 letter (“However, if the developer requests a contractual change in the number and mix of
units funded, such a request would require approval from the Board of County Commissioners”)

was removed. As the May 23, 2005 letter clarifies the May 3 letter, there can be no doubt that

MIADGCS 804229 6



there is no necessity for Board of County Commission approval for the change in unit mix and
the number of units proposed, and that the $1,000,000 County loan is firm and final.

12. Attached as Exhibit “E” is a copy of the County Manager’s Memorandum and
accompanying Board of County Commission resolution dated February 1, 2005 approving the
allocation of funding to applicants for CDBG, HOME, Surtax and other forms of County funding
assistance. Petitioner had applied for $1,000,000 of Surtax loan financing. On page 30 of the
County Manager’s Memorandum was included a recommendation that “administrative non-
substantial amendments” to the plan approved by the Board of County Commission” (that is, the
funding recommendations approved at the February 1, 2005 Board of County Commission
meeting) need not require the approval of the Board of County Commissioners, but that
“substantial amendments” continue to require Board of County Commission approval.
“Substantial amendments” are defined as follows: (1) an activity assumes a new purpose; (i1) the
scope of activity is increased by 100% or more; (iii) the change in the cost of an activity is
$100,000 or more; or (iv) an activity’s services are redirected outside of the previously agreed
upon target area. Petitioner’s proposed “change” (decreasing the number of 3-bedroom units
from that contained in the County application to that contained in the HC application) does not
meet any of these criteria for “substantial amendment” and, as such, does not require approval of
the Board of County Commissioners.

13. On page 33 of the attached Exhibit “E” (page 2 of the actual Board of County
Commission resolution Number R-160-05 adopted on February 1, 2005), the Board of County
Commission approves the funding recommendations proposed by the County Manager
(including the funding recommendation for Petitioner for $1,000,000) and states (see circled

portion on page 33 of Exhibit “E”) that the County Manager is authorized to make non-

MIADOCS §04220 1

~1



substantive modifications to the FY2005 action plan (that is, the funding recommendations).
Clearly, Board of County Commission approval was not necessary (in light of the County
Manager’s recommendation and the resolution adopted by the Board of County Commissioners)

to the “changes” which FHFC refers to in the scoring summary; no further Board of County

Commission approval was necessary since the “changes” at issue involve non-substantive

amendments.

14.  In light of the County Manager’s Memorandum (which was adopted by the Board
of County Commission Resolution) and the Board of County Commission Resolution (both of
which identify what constitutes a “non-substantive amendment” which does not require further
Board of County Commission approval) it is clear that the decrease in number of three-bedroom
units did not require any further approval from the Board of County Commission. The
Resolution and County Manager Memorandum are the controlling documents in reaching this
determination, and leave no .doubt as to the lack of necessity of any furffier Board of County
Commission approval.

15.  Page 65 of the Universal Application Instructions provides in relevant part that
“Local Government contributions may be verified by Corporation Staff during the scoring and
appeals process”. Petitioner reserves the right to provide additional evidence at its informal
hearing verifying and confirming that the Local Government contribution described herein (the
$1,000,000 County loan) is firm and does not require further approval of the Board of County
Commissioners.

RELEVANT RULES AND STATUTES

16. Rule 67-48, FAC, specifically incorporates the HC application, and the forms
referenced therein. The instructions to Part IV Section A (incorporated by the aforementioned

Rule) provide, in relevant part, that 5 points will be awarded for qualifying local government

MIADOCS 804229 | 8



contributions. Petitioner has complied with the instructions for Part IV, Section A and provided
evidence (in its “cure’” documentation) and herein that 5 points should be awarded for its local
government contribution. By virtue of the foregoing, Petitioner has complied with and satisfied
all threshold requirements of the application.

RELIEF SOUGHT

17.  The specific action which Petitioner wishes FHFC to take is to reverse its
previous decisions and add 5 points to Petitioner’s score for local government contribution, and
to determine that (as a result of determining that the $1,000,000 County loan qualifies as a local
government contribution and is firm) Petitioner has met all threshold requirements and does not
have either a permanent financing shortfall or an excess of uses over financing sources.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests FHFC:

1. To add 5 points to Petitioner’s score, resulting in 66 points.

2. Determine that Petitioner has satisfied the threshold requirements set forth in

Items 2T and 3T in the scoring summary.

Respectfully submitted,
4 V4 7 /o
By:_ooifepte a/ iyl
GARY.J. COHEN, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 353302
Shutts & Bowen LLP
201 South Biscayne Boulevard
1500 Miami Center
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 347-7308 telephone
(305) 347-7808 facsimile

MIADOCS 804229 1 9



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that an original and one copy of the foregoing have been filed with
Stephen P. Auger, Deputy Development Officer, Attn: Corporation Clerk of the Florida Housing
Finance Corporation, 227 N. Bronough Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, on this

j_ day of June, 2005.

4

St
GARY, J. COHEN, ESQ.

MIADOCS 804220 ! 10



EXHIBIT A

MIADOCS 804229 1



As of: 05/24/2005

2005 MMRB, SAIL & HC Scoring Summary

File#  2005-100C Development Name: Pinnacle Park 5
ﬁrm Of: Total Met Proximity Tie- Corporation Funding per SAIL Request Amount Is SAIL Request Amount
Points Threshold? Breaker Points Set- Aside Unit as Percentage of Equal to or Greater than 10%
g Development Cost of Total Development Cost?
05-24 - 2005 61 N 7.5 $65,888.97 % N
Preliminary 62 N 4.5 $104,585.66 %o N
NOPSE 57 N 4.5 $104,585.66 % N
Final 61 N 7.5 $65,888.97 % N
Final-Ranking 0 N 0 0
Scores:
Item # |Part|Section|Subsection|Description Available |Preliminary[NOPSE|Final|Final Ranking
Points
Optional Features & Amenities
1S R 2.a. New Construction ~ ) ) g 9 o ]
1S moJe 2.b. Rehabilitation/Substantial Rehabilitation / 9 0 0 0 0 |
2s TG 2.c. Al Developments Except SRO 12 12 2] 12 0o |
2S NE 2.d. SRO Developments 12 0 0 0 0 |
3s m o |B 2.e. Energy Conservation Features 9 9 9 9 0 f
Set-Aside Commitments
45 m o JE 1.b. Total Sef-Aside Percentage 3 3 3 3 0 i
58 1l E 1.c. Set-Aside Breakdown Chart 5 5 5 5 0 _
63 moE 3 Affordability Period 5 5 5 5 0 |
Resident Programs
7S il F 1 Programs for Non-Elderly & Non-Homeless 6 6 6 6 0 ]
7S 1 F 2 Programs for Homeless (SRO & Non-SRO) 6 0 o} 0 0 _
73 [ F 3 Programs for Eiderly 6 0 0 0 n |
8s mo|F [4 Programs for All Applicants 8 8 8 8 0 |
Local Government Support
los v Ja. Contribufions 5 5] 0 0 0 |
108 v Tb. Incentives 2 0] 0 2 0 _




2005 MMRB, SAIL & HC Scoring Summary

As of: 05/24/2005

File #

2005-100C Development Name: Pinnacle Park

Reason(s) Scores Not Maxed:

Affordable Housing Properties Or Developments form; Modification of Fee Requirements for Affordable Housing Properties Or Developments form; Impact of
Policies, Ordinances, Regulations, Or Plan Provisions On Cost Of Affordable Housing Properties Or Developments form, will only be accepted by Florida
Housing if they are certified by either: one serving in one of the positions stated at the bottom of the forms, one temporarily serving on an interim or acting
basis in one of the positions stated at the bottom of the forms, or one who has been delegated the authority in writing to sign such type certification for a
person serving in an permanent, acting or interim role of one of the positions stated at the bottom of the forms and the written delegation of authority is
properly executed and presented with the forms in the Application. The person who signed the provided forms does not meet the previously stated criteria
and as such, the Application will not be given credit for the forms.

ftem # Reason(s) Created As Result |Rescinded as Result
as The Applicant provided, as evidence of its only Local Government Contribution, a Local Government Verification of Contribution Loan form reflecting a NOPSE

$1,000,000 loan from Miami-Dade County. However, the Application received by Florida Housing reflects a substantially smaller number of three-bedroom

units than the application provided to the County. Such a change requires approval from the Board of County Commissioners. As of April 4, 2005, the Board

of County Commissioners had not approved such a change. Therefore, the $1,000,000 loan is not considered a Local Government contribution and as such

the Application is awarded zero points.
108 The Local Government Verification of Affordabie Housing Incentives forms: Expedited Permitting Process For Affordable Housing form; Contributions to Preliminary Final

Threshold(s) Failed:

ltem # |Part|Section|{Subsection Description Reason(s) Created As Result |Rescinded as Result
of of
1T 1] C 2 Site Control Applicant provided an Assignment of Contract, but the Assignment refers to a Preliminary Final
Contract and two Amendments that are between Pinnacle Park, Ltd. and PHG
Holding Inc., whereas the Contract and Amendments for the property are between
Malibu Lodging investments, LL.C and PHG-Holdings, inc.
2T \ B Permanent Financing The Applicant has a permanent financing shortfall of $1,000,000. NOPSE
a7 \ D Sources and Uses The Applicant provided a Local Government Verification of Contribution Loan form NOPSE
reflecting a $1,000,000 loan from Miami-Dade County. However, the Application
received by Florida Housing reflects a substantially smaller number of three-bedroom
units than the application provided to the County. Such a change requires approval
from the Board of County Commissioners. As of April 4, 2005, the Board of County
Commissioners had not approved such a change. Therefore, the $1,000,000 loan is
not considered firm or a source of financing.
Proximity Tie-Breaker Points: !
Item # |Part{Section/Subsection|Description Available |Preliminary [NOPSE|FinalFinal Ranking
1P A 10.a.(2)(a) Grocery Store 1.25 1.25 125 | 1.25 0
2P A 10.a.(2)(b) Public School 1.25 1.25 1.25 | 1.25 0 f




2005 MMRB, SAIL & HC Scoring Summary

As of: 05/24/2005
File#  2005-100C Development Name: Pinnacle Park
Proximity Tie-Breaker Points:
item # [Part|Section|Subsection|Description Available |Preliminary INOPSE|Final|Final Ranking .
_
}
3p wojA 10.a.(2)(c) Medical Facility 125 0 0 0 0
4P mo|A 10.a.(2)(d) Pharmacy 1.25 0 0 0 0 |
5P mo|A 10.a.(2)(e) Public Bus Stop or Metro-Rail Stop 1.25 1.25 1.25 | 1.25 0 |
6P 1 A 10.b. Proximity to Developments on FHFC Development Proximity List 3.75 0.75 0.75 | 3.75 0 |

Reason(s) for Failure to Achieve Selected Proximity Tie-Breaker Points:

_ Item #

Reason(s)

Created As Result
of

Rescinded as Result
of

6P

The Applicant did not qualify for automatic points because the Development did not qualify as an Urban In-Fill Development.

Preliminary

Final _

Additional Application Comments:

Item #

Part{Section

Subsection

Description

Reason(s)

Created As Result

Rescinded as Resuit

1C

A 1

¢ (2)

Urban In-Fill

The Local Government Verification of Qualification as Urban In-Fill Development
Form will only be accepted by Florida Housing if it is certified by either: one serving
in one of the positions stated at the bottom of the form, one temporarily serving on
an interim or acting basis in one of the positions stated at the bottom of the form, or
one who has been delegated the authority in writing to sign such type cettification for
a person serving in an permanent, acting or interim role of one of the positions stated
at the bottom of the form and the written delegation of authority is properly executed
and presented with the form in the Application. The person who signed the form
does not meet the previously stated criteria and as such, the Application will not be
given credit for the form.

Preliminary

Final

2C

Construction Financing

The Applicant listed a $1,000,000 Miami-Dade County loan as a construction
financing source. The loan was not counted as firm, but the Applicant had other
financing commitments that were sufficient to meet or exceed uses for construction
financing.

NOPSE

3C

ex. 45

Local Government Contribution

Florida Housing received a letter, dated May 3, 2005, from George M. Burgess,

Miami-Dade County Manager, through a Notice of Alleged Deficiency. It clarifies his
letter submitted by the Applicant during the cure period in reference to a $1,000,000
million Miami-Dade County loar commitment for the Development. The May 3 letter
states, the loan commitment is firm but any change to the Development's number of
units or unit mix would require Board of County Commissioners approval. As stated
in Threshold Failure item 4T, the number of units and unit mix has changed from

Final

3



2005 MMRB, SAIL & HC Scoring Summary
As of: 05/24/2005

File # 2005-100C Development Name: Pinnacle Park

Additional Application Comments:

Item # |Part|Section|Subsection Description Reason(s)

Created As Result

Rescinded as Result

what was presented to Miami-Dade County for the loan and as such, the loan
commitment is not firm, is not a source of financing and is not a Local Government
contribution.




EXHIBIT B

MIADOCS 804229 1



Brief Statement of Explanation regarding
Application No. 2005 - _100C

Provide a separate brief statement for each Cure or NOAD

FHFC determined (as a result of a NOPSE filed against Applicant) that the

$1,000,000 loan from Miami-Dade County included in its original application was not

considered a Local Government contribution, because the Application received by

Florida Housing ssiiaei reflects a smaller number of three-bedroom units than the

application provided to the County. According to FHFC, such changes required

approval from the Board of County Commissioners. As of April 4, 2005, the Board of

County Commissioners had not approved such changes.

The loan commitment received by Applicant from Miami-Dade County is firm,

and does not require any further approvals from the Board of County Commissioners

of Miami-Dade County. Enclosed please find a copy of a letter mailed by the County

Manager for Miami-Dade County to FHFC confirming the foregoing. As set forth in

such letter, the County’s firm commitment to make the $1,000,000 loan remains in

place, and does mnot require any further approval of the —Board of County

Commissioners.

For the foregoing reasons;, 5 points should be awarded to Applicant for local

government contribution with respect to the $1,000,000 loan from Miami-Dade County.

MIADOCS 789624 1



va"f 5 QUUS g 35AMD 291 BwriY DLIRECYOR S OFFICE B No.5497 P. 2002

Bar cif cous 49.25" 385-579-7554 COUNTY MANAGER POGE  B2/82

Office of the County

r

111 NW 1st Street » Sulte 2910

MIAMIDAD Miami, Florida 33128-1994

ADA Canethantion
Agda Coosdraten ANPA] 21, 2005
An m Public Places
Avikt 2nd Monigemen) dervices
Avlation .
pukdiog Coce Comptiwe M. Steve Auger
siamg  Deputy Development Officer
swinen Detiopmen Plorida Housing Finance Corporation

Casdal g 7997 Noxth Bronough Street
Caizews indepandent Tranepertation Trus Suite 5000

Commuriesio Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Copmemurtily Actlon Agency
¢ ity & & e Develop R
commumiy Retiom ~ R€: Pinnacle Park and Pinnacle Plaza

Corawmer Scrvices

Correcany § Rehabdafion Deat Ml'. Auger'
Countywlde Hashicie Panaing ' ’

‘“‘"’:.'.Z";.L”. We understand that there are challenges to the scoring of the “Local

tmemey Mamgmen  JOVernment Contribirtion” form with respect to two Miami-Dade proposed

tmploye aeeon;  taX credit rental developments, Pionacle Paxk and Pinnacle Plaza, Our

twcrprise Technology Services undcrsmndmg of the reason of the challenge is that the wnit mix and number

HAmocn Mg of units proposed in the applications filed with the Florida Housing Finance

e Corporation are different from the upit mix and number of units proposed in
™ applications filed for Miami-Dade County Surtax funding,

Flre Riaque
Ganerat Services Adminkgration
Hioric rsewstn 'The $1,000,000 Surtax loans for each of these proposals were approved
wmdes i pursuant to Board of County Commission (BCC) Resolution #160-05 dated
rewsmgreny  February ), 2005. Please be advised thet as of this date, Miami-Dade
et Ao County’s firm commitment to make a $1,000,000 Surtax foan to each of
oo mememey  these projects yemain in place. The two applications noted above do not
Wbamations! Tmdy Comorioms~ TEUJUITE 20y fiirther BCC approval at this time. This cofrespondence
Jmoite Aswsimmamt Coer— SUPeFcedes and further clarifies the previous correspondence from the
usdiatwemne  Miamj-Dade Housing Agency (MDHA) that may appear contradictory to
fton Parming Orgonieosion 115 fetter.

Podk and Recerarian
Planning and Zoring
Police
Progusemen)
Nomeay Appnises  Sinicerely,

Peblic. Librury Syrem

Publc Yvorky

Sally Notghborhood Paks
v A

Sold Wayte Managrevam
< Baimes Moo County Manager
oo Mevig
Transi
Usian RevilsBasllon Tgy Forgr

If you have any questions regarding this letter call me at 305 644-5112.

V) :
xvays Miuwum and Gartderns " ' . »_ w ‘“/ . !'7‘\ .
Water and Soner WI I-\f‘ ‘l ﬁj',,\ () A lf" ‘r'ﬂlf' _4.)‘12#
N s

PAGE 22 RCVD AT 42412005 10:37:32 AW Eastern Dayght Tine]* SVR FAXSERVER/1  DNIS7808* CSD: * DURATION fmss):00-4

T 305-375-3311 F 305-375-1262

miamidade.gov



EXHIBIT C

MIADOCS 804229 1



Comrvumiy AdGon Agumty

Coremnniy Sulibtns

Combmty Jurvitn
Quvaciges & Mehohlitasion
Conpoaywoivio 1 \cahiscnse: Wapniny

ol ot proposed tax credt rental developments, Pinnacle Park and Pinnacie
Oeosiorn Plaza. As | understand i, the reason for the chellenge is based on the
% npecy Memagenet unt mix and the number of units proposed in the application filsd with the
Fegluper Rrlafom Florida Housing Finanne Corporation, which differs from the unit mix end
e by bk e funded by Miami-Dede County.
Bedonmrats Rove.n Mevagentent
ol rplyectet Pt The following unit configurations were bylheBottddCounty
— Commissioners through Resolution # 108-03 dated February 1, 2005
Cormmmil Survinyon Advialoandior
Pinnacie Paric
e 10 units 1 bed / 1 beth
ooty 70 unkts 2 bed / 2 baths
Mongh fermioa -
Iryodras feviee Pened Pianacle Plazs:
Rdersationad Tadr Crasartuns 15 units 1 bed / 1 bath
Ivemile Atuaryiant Cobor 80 units 2 bed / 2 baths
ArvEent hemririge 4S5 units 3 bed / 2 baths
Muctopalivm Plopsing Ouganbaion
TR el om rastion At this time, Miami-Dade County's commitment of $1 million for each
et s tog project is fern. The two spplications do not redquire sy fusthor approvel
Pk at this time.  However, ¥ the deveiopor requests a contractual change in
T ths number and mix of units funded, such @ requost would require
——rrt approval from Whe Boerd of County Comminsioners. 1t is my hope that
e this correspondence further clarifies the County’s previous
Sate Noigbohand Pl comespondence on this matter,
Seopoed
Souiad Wasr Musayrenert Mt
Rmnepic Butbngie Musagraternt ;
Tosa Moo
Tmudy -
Wbim Revicahzsbon Tk v M
ey - County Manager . - i . -
W o Sewe m'("i.r'!’(.;}'-’jlt’ PR SN LIS C N S
3T 2Tt 998 SesiOL HRL PS5 i9T m—m—ﬁ

Office of the County
111 NW 122 Sgreet » Suiec 2910
inend, Florida 33128.1394
T 305-375-531 F 308.375-1262

miawsidsde. oy

Re: Pinnhacie Park and Pinnacia Plaza
Degr Mir, Auger;

This letter i In respoiwe o challenges to the sooring of the "Local
Goveenment  Contiibution” form with respect to two M

i



EXHIBIT D

MIADOCS 804229 1



MIAMIDADE
COUNTY

ADA Coordination

Agenda Coordination

Anrt in Public Places

Audit and Managerent Services
Aviation

Building Code Compliance
Building

Business Development

Capital improvements

Cilizen's Independent Transportation Trust
Communications

Community Action Agency
Community & Economic Development
Community Relations
Consumer Services

Corrections & Rehabilitation
Countywide Healthcare Planning
Culural Affairs

Eleciions

Emergency Management
Employee Relations

Enterprise Technology Services
Environmental Resources Management
Fair Employment Practices
Finance

Fire Rascue

General Services Administration
Historic Preservalion

Homeless Trust

Housing Agency

Housing Finance Authority
Human Services

independent Review Panel
International Trade Consortium
Juvenile Assessment Cenler
Medica! Examiner

Metropolilan Planning Organization
Park and Recreation

Planning and Zoning

Police

Procurement

Propenty Appraiser

Pubiic Library System

Public Works

Safe Neighborhood Parks
Seapon

Solid Waste Management
Sirategic Business Management
Team Metro

Transil

Urban Reviatization Task Force
Vizcaya Museum and Gardens

Waler and Sewer

Office of the County Manager
111 NW 1st Street # Suite 2910
Miami, Florida 33128-1994
T305-375-5311 F 305-375-1262

miamidade.gov

May 23, 2005

Mr. Steve Auger

Deputy Development Officer

Fiorida Housing Finance Corporation
227 North Bronough Street

Suite 5000

Tallahassee, FL 32301

Re: Pinnacle Park and Pinnacle Plaza
Dear Mr. Auger:

In further clarification of our prior letters of April 21 and May 3, this
letter is in response to challenges to the scoring of the “Local
Government Contribution” form with respect to two Miami-Dade
proposed tax credit rental developments, Pinnacle Park and Pinnacle
Plaza. As | understand it, the reason for the challenge is based on
the unit mix and the number of units proposed in the application filed
with the Florida Housing Finance Corporation which differs from the
unit mix and number funded by Miami-Dade County.

The following unit configurations were approved by the Board of
County Commissioners through Resolution #106-05 dated February
1, 2005:

Pinnacle Park:
10 units 1 bed /1 bath
70 units 2 bed / 2 baths
35 units 3 bed / 2 baths

Pinnacle Plaza:
15 units 1 bed / 1 bath
90 units 2 bed / 2 baths
45 units 3 bed / 2 baths

At this time, Miami-Dade County’'s commitment of $1 million for each
project is firm. The two applications do not require any further
approval at this time. It is my hope that this correspondence further
clarifies the County’s previous correspondenices on this matter.

Sin

Pedro G. andez, P.E.
Deputy County Manager



Memorandum ] m

Date: May 20, 2005

To: Honorable Carlos Alvarez, Mayor
Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Boayd af County Commissioners

From: George M. Burg

Subject: Absence From Offt

7 ; N

| will be out of the office Mdnday, May 23 and Tuesday, May 24. During my absence, Deputy County
Manager Pete Hernandez will be responsible for the day-to-day activities of the office. In addition to
Pete, feel free to contact any of my Assistant County Managers. Pete can be reached at (305) 375-
1253. If you need to reach me directly, please contact Lillana Maresma at 305-375-1880 who will be
able to get messages to me or | will be available via cell phone.

Thank you,

cc. Honorable Harvey Ruvin, Clerk, Circuit and County Courts
Honorable Joseph P. Farina, Chief Judge, Eleventh Judicial Circuit
Honorable Katherine Fernandez-Rundle, State Attorney
Honorable Bennett Brummer, Public Defender
Robert A. Ginsburg, County Attorney
Assistant County Managers
Department Directors
Marvin O'Quinn, President, Public Heath Trust : -
Robert Meyers, Executive Director, Commission on Ethics and Public Trust
Christopher Mazzella, Inspector General
Charles Anderson, Commission Auditor



EXHIBIT E

MIADOCS 804229 1



Mer..orandum %@

Date: February 1, 2005 r !
' } Amended :
To: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez | Substitute j

and Members, Board of County Commissioners E Agenda ltem No. 7K.14

From: George M. Bur .
County Ma W‘?"""
Subject: FY 2005 Action Plan and Funding Recommendations for the CDBG, HOME, ADDI,
ESG, SHIP, and Surtax Programs R#160-05

RECOMMENDATION

This substitute memo provides an extensive explanation and analysis of the
proposed FY 2005 funding recommendations and presents a funding strategy to
address financial issues relative to the County’s Section 108 loan to Parrot
Jungle and Gardens at Watson Island. In addition to this memo, a substitute
Exhibit | is provided that has been revised to reflect the County Manager’s
funding recommendations that the Board is being requested to consider for
approval. Both this memorandum and the accompanying Exhibit I have been
- prepared and finalized in-follow-up to the public hearing that was held.on January
25, 2005 before the Community Empowerment and: Economic. Revitalization
Committee. Please note Attachment 2 to this memo which indicates changes in
the proposed FY 2005 allocations that are recommended by OCED in follow-up to —-
the recent pubhc hearmg and whlc‘ﬁ' are reflected in Exhxblt 1.

Subsequent to the pubhc hearing before the CEER Commlttee -on January 25,
2005, OCED in consideration of the public comments .and ongoing review of
district priorities is recommending that the County Manager make modifications
in the amount of $1,224.473 to fund high priority unmet needs. The source of
these dollars will come from OCED cash flowing multi-year projects and its
operations. Whereas' the aggregate changes pursuant to the public hearing
amount is $724.473, the total amount of cash flowed: activities amounts to
$1,224,473 recommended for FY 2005,

Additionally, two Surtax funded activities, GHG Pear! Limited Partnership and
Pinnacle Place Ltd, each recommended for $1.0 million, have rescinded their
application, declining not to participate in the FY2005 RFA funding process.

Please note that the Board's consideration of the Countv Manaqgrs FY 2005
funding recommendatlons is not a public hearing.




Honorable Chairmar. e A Martinez

and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

It is recommended that the Board approve funding recommendations for the following
funding sources and amounts as indicated in Exhibit 1:

Funding Source Amount
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) | Federal | $22,410,025
CDBG Program Income Federal $400,000
Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG) Federal $865,955
Home Investment Partnership (HOME) Federal | $7,476,742
HOME Program Income Federal $600,000
Additional FY 2003 HOME Program Income Federal $300,000
American Dream Downpayment Initiative Federal{ ~$186,254
State Housing Initiative Program (SHIP) State $3,100,000
Surtax Program _ | County | $24,194,800

[ Total All Sources | [ $59,533,776 |

It is also recommended that the Board authorize my office to submit the FY 2005 Action
Plan to the. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (US. HUD)
and to execute all contracts, agreements, and amendments necessary to lmplement the

FY. 2005. Action Plan and the' SHIP and Surtax programs, .with an effective date of
January 1, 2005.

The f;ttached Exhibit T indicates the requested amount by each agency, ‘in addition to
- the respective proposed funding recommendations of the Office of Community and
.Economic:Development's (OCED) staff, . Affordable Housing Advisory Board (AHAB),
Task Force on: Urban Economic Revitalization (UERTF), Community Advisory

Committees, and Board of County Commissioners District funds, and the .County
Manager.

In addition to -Exhibit 1, please note that an additional schedule, Attachment 1, is
included which summarizes the recommended funding for housing development
projects from 2005 HOME, SHIP and Surtax revenue sources.

BACKGRQUND
CONSOLIDATED PLANNING PROCESS

On December 17, 2002, the Board of County Commissioners approved the FY
2003-2007 Consolidated Plan, as prepared by the Office .of Community and
Economic Development (OCED), through the adoption of Resolution No. 1482-02.
The Plan was amended and updated on December 4, 2003. The Consolidated
Plan requires that an annual Action Plan update be prepared for the funding
available in each year through FY 2007.



Honorable Chairman Joe A Martinez

and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3

‘The Consolidated Plan combines the planning and application aspects of the CDBG, HOME,
and ESG Programs. The FY 2005 Action Plan was developed with extensive consultation
and participation with residents and public and private sectors. This plan reflects the input

~gathered from neighborhood meetings, commission district-wide meetings, community-based
organizations (CBOs), community development corporations (CDCs), municipalities, and
county departments. Funding for the activities proposed in the FY 2005 Action Plan will
‘come from the CDBG, HOME, and ESG entitlement programs. Funding recommendations
are consistent with the Consolidated Planning Process Policies for the FY 2005 Request For
Applications (RFA) as adopted by the Board through Resolution No. 805-04, pursuant to a
public hearing held on May 19, 2004, and approva!l by BCC on June 22, 2004. Consistent
with the past several years, for FY 2005 the Board has approved a Consolidated Planning
Process that continues to include the SHIP and Surtax affordable housing programs {in

-.addition to the CDBG, HOME, and ESG Programs) and provides for a RFA process for all of,
the related programs: COBG HOME, ESG, SHIP and Surtax. Close coordination of these
programs and resources continues to be essential to prevent duplication of funding or
funding in excess of the needs of an activity.

CITIZEN PARTICIPATION

U.S. HUD regulations require that:

» The County holds a minimum of two (2) public hearings at different stages of the FY
2005 Planning Process. The first public hearing requires input from citizens on
housing and community development needs. On June 22, 2004, the first required
public hearing was held before the Board of County Commissioners to obtain public
input on the FY 2005 Consolidated Planning Policies that formed the basis for the

Action Plan recommendations. The second public hearing was intended to obtain
public comments on the FY 2005 Action Plan. That public hearing was held before the
Community Empowerment and Economic Revitalization Committee on January 25,
2005 in the BCC Chambers at the Stephen P. Ctark Center

» The County makes the FY 2005 Action Plan available to the public for comments for a
period of 30 days prior to funding recommendations’ approval by the BCC. On
December 29 and 30, 2004, the County issued a public notice that informed the public
of the availability of the FY 2005 Action Plan at specifically designated locations. That
notice also served to inform the general public that written comments on the plan
would be accepted until January 25, 2005

» In the December 30, 2004, Miami Herald and the December 29, 2004, Miami Times,
the public and RFA applicants were notified that a public hearing was tentatively
scheduled for January 12, 2005, before the Economic Davelopment and Human
Services Committee to discuss the FY 2005 Action Plan and SHIP and Surtax funding
recommendations. Due to restructuring of the BCC committees and a new commimes

>



Honorable Chairman Joe A Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4

schedule, a second notice was advertised in the January 14, 2005, Miami Herald and
the January 19, 2005, Miami Times notifying that the public hearing was rescheduled
before the Community Empowerment and Economic Revitalization Committee for
January 25, 2005. The Committee met on January 11, 2005 to autherize the change
in the public hearing date. :

From January, 2004, through October, 2004, OCED and Community Action Agency (CAA)
held approximately 90 public meetings to monitor the performance of ongoing activities and
identify priorities in commission districts, Neighborhood Revitalization Strategy Areas
(NRSA), and eligible block groups. - ‘

REQUESTS FOR APPLICATIONS (RFA) AND EVALUATIONS

Applications for funding were solicited through a consolidated Request for Applications (RFA)
process. Funding requests totaled $169,282,289 including $95,278,674 for the CDBG
program, $19,309,760 for the HOME program, $926,000 for the HOME-Community Housing
Development Organization (CHDO) program, $750,000 for the ESG program $10,730,481
for the SHIP program, and $42,287,374 for the Surtax program..

The FY 2005 RFA application process opened on July 2, 2004, and-.ended»on'-duw
The public was advised of the application process through several notices in The Miami
Herald and The Miami Times. During the month-long RFA application.process, OCED in
coordination with the Miami-Dade Housing Agency and the -Miami-Dade Homeless Trust,
convened two (2) technical assistance and information workshops: for agencies and the
pubtic to provide ongoing technical assistance throughout the, application period. Exhibit 1 —
FY 2005 Funding Recommendations contains all requests.-and recommendations sorted by
agency.

FY 2005 STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

CDBG Evaluation Process

Neighborhood activities recommended for funding by county departments were reviewed and
have been selected on the basis of priority needs and the County's Consolidated and
Strategic Plans. Countywide activities recommended for funding by departments were
selected on the basis of department priority and allocations determined through the County's
FY 2004-2005 budget preparation process and in consultation with the Office of Strategic
Business Management. Applications submitted by non-county organizations were reviewed
and evaluated by OCED staff, in consultation with the Miami-Dade Homeless Trust (MDHT)
and Miami-Dade Housing Agency (MDHA) as necessary. it should also be noted that the
County’s Department of Human Services (DHS) as well as the Alliance for Human Services
(AHS) partjcipated in the meetings of the FY 2005 RFA Working Group and provided

information relative to the Social Servnce Master Plan goals, priorties, and funding
allocations.




Honorable Chairman Joe A Martinez

and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page S

In preparing funding recommendations, careful attention was given to allocating the available
funding to effectively meet the wide variety of diverse needs in the broad geographic districts
of the County. Additionally, consideration was given to supporting activities that were
consistent with the goals, .objectives, policies, and priorities set forth in the FY 2005
Consolidated Planning Process Policies adopted by the Board.

Staff's recommendations were developed through a tri-party process that included
community input, staff evaluation of applications, and commission district input. Staff did not
‘necessarily rely on previous funding levels to determine the recommended allocations. The

- reductions or increases recommended for FY 2005 are due to the tri-party process and the
level of funds available.

Consultation Process with CDBG Applicants

The applications submitted through the annual RFA process were evaluated by staff for
completeness and accuracy and scored on humerous criteria. Agencies were advised in a
letter dated September 10, 2004, that evaluations related to their applications could be
obtained and discussed with staff during a formal review process, which started on
September 28, 2004, and ended on Octaber 1, 2004. During those consultations with
agencies, every effort was made to ensure that any questions regarding the evaluation of
applications would be addressed prior to the Board's consideration cf the final funding
recommendations. While staff made a concerted effort to address agency inquiries as fairly
and thoroughly as possible, any agency still could avail itself of the opportunity to address
the Board during the required public hearing preceding the adoption of the FY 2005 Action
Plan, Staff made funding recommendations based on considerations including the strength of-
~ the application and its responsiveness to NRSA's high priority needs, as detailed in the 2003~
2007 Consolidated Plan. Additionall'y,’ staff's recommendations were developed to ensure
that they adhere to the Board approved Consolidated Plan Policies. Staff considered the
following variables to determine the activity funding levels: ’ '

« Priority be given 1o existing projects, particularly those that involve capital-
improvements and housing activities;
« Pending monitoring findings which include the agency's ability to perform existing
- projects as scheduled and the agency’s compliance with its current contractual
stipulations with OCED;
« Length of time that the agency has been operating and its achievements to date;
and

» The amount of outside funding secured by the agency for the activity.

New Initiatives

While going through the citizen participation, application, evaluation, consultatlon and
recommendation processes, OCED identified high priority needs from residents, community
based organizations, participating municipalities and not-for-profit developers. Many
residents and agencies expressed a need for more intensive technical assistance and

<



Honorable Chairman Joe A Martinez

and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 6

capacity building for capital improvement and housing projects. in order to meet this need,
OCED is recommending the reorganization of the Urban Development Division into a
Community Builders Division. The purpose of the Community Builders Division will be to
provide planning, design, architectural, engineering, and project management support o
small neighborhood based projects. We anticipate that the unit will play a major role in
assisting community based entities qualify for future general obligation bond funding.

HOME, SHIP, and Surtax Evaluation Process
Funding recommendations for the programs were made within the following parameters:

« A $2 million set-aside is available for homeless housing projects.

« Maximum funding for small rental projects (30 units or less) is $250 OOO or
40% of total project cost, whichever is less.

» . No single applicant is awarded for more than 10% of the combmed allocatlon

- of HOME, SHIP, and SURTAX funding.

« At the discretion of the County, up to 20% 